

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Federal Circuit**

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY,
an Illinois Non-Profit Mutual Insurance Corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims,
Case No. 1:16-cv-00744-CFL, Judge Charles F. Lettow**

**PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC* OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY**

Jonathan S. Massey
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1325 G St., N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 652-4511
Fax: (312) 379-0467
Email: jmassey@masseygail.com

Daniel P. Albers
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
One N. Wacker Drive, Suite 4400
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 357-1313
Fax: (312) 759-5646
Email: dalbers@btlaw.com

Scott E. Pickens
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
1717 Penn. Ave., N.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006-4623
Telephone: (202) 371-6349
Fax: (202) 289-1330
Email: scott.pickens@btlaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Land of Lincoln Mutual Health
Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO RULE 35(B)(2)	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Panel Decision Is Contrary To Precedent Of The Supreme Court And This Court.....	6
A. The Majority's Decision Directly Conflicts With Supreme Court Precedent.....	7
B. The Majority's Decision Is Not Consistent With This Court's Precedent.....	8
II. This Case Presents Issues Of Exceptional Importance Warranting <i>En Banc</i> Review.....	11
III. At A Minimum, The Appropriations Riders Should Not Be Given Retroactive Effect.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979)	7
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005)	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879).....	10
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	17
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892).....	6
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> , 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949).....	1, 9, 10
<i>Greenlee County v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Hicks v. Merit Systems Protection Bd.</i> , 819 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 86 Ct. Cl. 609 (1938).....	10
<i>New York Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966).....	1, 8, 9, 10
<i>Prairie County v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc.</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	7

<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill,</i> 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	7
<i>United States v. Dickerson,</i> 310 U.S. 554 (1940)	1, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Langston,</i> 118 U.S. 389 (1886)	1, 5, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Mitchell,</i> 109 U.S. 146 (1883)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Vulte,</i> 233 U.S. 509 (1914)	1, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Will,</i> 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	1, 12, 13
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.,</i> 337 U.S. 535 (1949)	10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 18062	passim
-------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

161 Cong. Rec. S8420-21 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2015)	17
H.R. 221, 114th Cong. (2015).....	17
H.R. 724, 114th Cong. (2015).....	17
House of Representatives, Subcommittee on Health, Committee on Energy and Commerce, <i>The Affordable Care Act on Shaky Ground: Outlook and Oversight</i> , Preliminary Transcript (Sept. 14, 2016), online at http://docs.house.gov/meetings/IF/IF02/20160914/105306/HHRG-114-IF02-Transcript-20160914.pdf	16
House Rule XXI 2(a)(2)(b)	7
S.123, 114th Cong. (2015).....	17
S.359, 114th Cong. (2015).....	17

Senate Rule XVI(4).....7

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO RULE 35(b)(2)

Based on my professional judgment, I believe the panel decision is contrary to the following decision(s) of the Supreme Court of the United States or the precedent(s) of this court: *United States v. Langston*, 118 U.S. 389 (1886); *United States v. Dickerson*, 310 U.S. 554 (1940); *United States v. Will*, 449 U.S. 200 (1980); *United States v. Vulte*, 233 U.S. 509 (1914); *New York Airways, Inc. v. United States*, 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966); *Gibney v. United States*, 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949).
